KN

Decision No. 22693.

BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA.

In the Matter of the Application of PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY, a corporation, for an order of the Railroad Commission of the State of California approving a certain agreement entered into by and between applicant and R. C. A. COMMUNICATIONS, INC., a corporation, dated April 12, 1930.



Application No. 16619.

BY THE COMMISSION:

OBINION

This is an application of Pacific Gas and Electric Company, a corporation, for an order approving a certain agreement dated April 12, 1930, made and entered into by and between applicant and R. C. A. Communications, Inc. A copy of this agreement, marked Exhibit "A," is attached to and made a part of the application.

Under the terms and conditions specified in the aforesaid agreement applicant has agreed to commence and thereafter prosecute to completion the work of extending its electric distribution system and facilities to the premises of said R. C. A. Communications, Inc., at Abbotts Lagoon in the County of Marin, State of California, and to furnish and install the necessary transformers and by means thereof deliver electricity to the latter for use upon its said premises, it being provided in said agreement that the same shall not become effective unless and until approved by the Railroad Commission of the State of California.

Under this agreement, Pacific Gas and Electric Company would extend its facilities as outlined above, the total estimated cost of such extension being twenty-five thousand one hundred and seventy-five (25,175.00) dollars, of which amount applicant would expend twelve thousand (12,000.00) dollars, and R. C. A. Communications, Inc. would deposit with applicant the sum of thirteen thousand one hundred and seventy-five (13,175.00) dollars, such deposit to be repaid to R. C. A. Communications, Inc. by applicant in the manner set forth in the agreement.

The Commission is of the opinion that this agreement is fair to both parties and that a public hearing in the matter is not necessary.

CRDER

Pacific Gas and Electric Company, a corporation, having applied to this Commission for an order approving a certain agreement entered into by and between applicant and R. C. A. Communications, Inc., dated April 12, 1930, the Commission having considered the matter and being of the opinion that a public hearing is not necessary,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the above mentioned agreement between Pacific Gas and Electric Company and R. C. A. Communications, Inc. be and the same is hereby approved.

The authority herein granted shall become effective on the date hereof.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this 2/2/ day of July, 1930.